BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project: Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead

Traps - Phase II

Location: 18901 Institution Road, Devore

Project Mgr: Ken Hylin

Project No: 6X01

Construction Estimate: \$1,975,000.00

Bid Date: June 27, 2016

Bid Time: 10:00AM

									blu Time.	10.007 (17)
BIDDER	BOME	NCS	ADDENDIM	SIGNIT	Gayler (BASE BID		SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Jergensen Construction 9320 Daisy Road Oak Hills, CA 92344	х	х	x	x	\$	1,728,000.00	\$	1,728,000.00	\$ 1,728,000.00	
Act 1 Construction Inc. 444 Sixth St Norco, CA 92860	х	х	х	x	\$	1,848,000.00	\$	1,848,000.00	\$ 1,848,000.00	
Diamond Construction Inc. P.O. Box 6230 Moreno Valley, CA 92555	x	х	x	x	\$	1,864,000.00	\$	1,864,000.00	\$ 1,864,000.00	
Kemcorp Construction Inc. 2060 E. Locust St, Unit G Ontario, CA 91761	х	x	x	x	\$	1,887,500.00	\$	1,887,500.00	\$ 1,887,500.00	
Hamel Contracting, Inc. 26431 Jefferson Avenue, Suite A Murrieta, CA 92562	x	x	x	x	\$	1,972,998.00	\$	1,972,998.00	\$ 1,972,998.00	
AMG 28296 Constellation Rd Santa Clarita, CA 91355	x	x	x	x	\$	2,148,000.00	\$	2,148,000.00	\$ 2,148,000.00	
Angeles Contractor Inc. 8461 Commonwealth Ave Buena Park, Ca 90621	x	x	x	x	\$	2,248,000.00	\$	2,248,000.00	\$ 2,248,000.00	
Aghapy Group Inc. 10900 Hartland St. Bakersfield, CA 93312	x	x	x	x	\$	2,358,900.00	\$	2,358,900.00	\$ 2,358,900.00	

BID RESULTS ARE TENTATIVE UNTIL ALL INFORMATION HAS BEEN VERIFIED. RESULTS WILL BE POSTED TO THE WEBSITE WITHIN THREE (3) BUSINESS DAY WWW.SBCOUNTY.GOV/AE

BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project: Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead

Traps - Phase II

Location: 18901 Institution Road, Devore

Project Mgr: Ken Hylin

Project No: 6X01

Construction Estimate: \$1,975,000.00

Bid Date: June 27, 2016

Bid Time: 10:00AM

BIDDER	BONIC	NCS		SIGNED	BASE BID	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
KCI (Kinsman Construction Inc) 6711 Nancy Ridge Dr. San Diego, CA 92121	x	x	×	×	\$ 2,380,000.00	\$ 2,380,000.00	\$ 2,380,000.00	
R.I.C Constrcution Co Inc. 10675 E Avenue Hesperia, CA 92345	x	x	x	x	\$ 2,436,620.00	\$ 2,436,620.00	\$ 2,436,620.00	
Future DB International Inc. 8707 Research Drive Irvine, CA 92618	x				\$ _	\$ -	\$ 9 4	

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Sheriffs Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase II

LOCATION.

18901 Institution Road, Devore

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

June 27, 2016 at 10:00 A.M.

BIDDER:

9322 Duisy Rd. OAK HILLS, CA 92

County of San Bernardino

Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is lead remediation of the existing earth berm bullet backstops and the installation of new concrete lined Styrene Butadiene Rubber (SBR) and Gel-Core rubber bullet backstop systems and related site improvements in Devore, California, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of Che Millian Deven hundred Twenty eight

CONTRACTOR N	AME: ()eviler	sen (b	ostruction	
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Avagen Tuckin	to be performed) Charlengert/ Equip / Trups	Corima C	a 800347	100000014
<u>ADDENDA</u>				
This bid includes	Addendum No	da	ted	4
	Addendum No	da	ted	
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro	wledge all addendu o.	ms above, reę	gardless of any ack	nowledgement of
AFFIDAVIT				
The undersigned h	as submitted with th	ne bid proposa	l a non-collusion de	eclaration, signed

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:	Sheriffs Training Center Range Lead Traps - P	hase II
LOCATION:	18901 Institution Road, Devore	
OWNER:	County of San Bernardino	
BID OPENING:	June 27, 2016 at 10:00 A.M.	
	s Department – Project Management Division d Avenue, Third Floor 92415-0184	
project Bid Docume which is lead remed of new concrete lir backstop systems a	your invitation for bids, the undersigned has cants, including the drawings and specifications, fliation of the existing earth berm bullet backstophed Styrene Butadiene Rubber (SBR) and Gand related site improvements in Devore, Calife scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.	for the scope of work as and the installation al-Core rubber bullet
apparatus, facilities, with the drawings ar	nereby agrees to furnish all materials, labo and transportation necessary to complete all wo ad specifications, and to execute the contract to a Department – Project Management Division, at	ork in strict conformity
the written bid shall numerical bid set fo	ncy between the written bid set forth and the nu prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid ion on the bid proposal shall prevail.	en the written hid or
BASE BID		
For the furnishing of designated in the Pla	the labor, materials, and equipment necessary and Specifications.	to complete all work
The LUMP SUM of _		Dollars
	(\$)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

<u>Environmental Liability Insurance</u> is required for this project with a combined single limit of not less than five million (\$5,000,000) per claim or occurrence and a separate aggregate for the contract project. The required additional insured endorsement shall protect the County without any restrictions.

If insurance coverage is provided on a "claims made" policy, the "retroactive date" shall be shown and must be before the date of the start of the contract work. The claims made

insurance shall be maintained or "tail" coverage provided for a minimum of five (5) years after contract completion.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth

below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR N	AME: Device	isen la	ostruction	
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
And the control of th				
Will resident a second				The state of the s

ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	dat	ted <u>(12111</u>	
	Addendum No	dat	ed	
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro	owledge all addendu o.	ms above, reg	gardless of any ack	nowledgement of
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>				
the County non-col and states that this	as submitted with the rjury, for the principulation declarations for a genuine proposed, and has not indu	pal contractor. for subcontract sal and is neith	The undersigned a tors signed under p her collusive nor ma	agrees to furnish enalty of perjury, de in the interest

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

() Partnership() Corporation() Other	
Name of Bidder: Lergensen Construction	Δ
Address: 9320 Day Rd GAK HU	S. C.A. 97344
	Phone: 100 947-4545
Contractor's License No.: 584592	Primary Class: A B C-8
Expiration Date of Contractor's License	<u> </u>
Contractor's DIR Registration #__\0000000000000000000000000000000000	
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 95	-4325441
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.
Authorized Signature:	Title:
Print Name: Jata Jergensen	Date:
1	

Check One: (X) Sole Proprietor

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the OUNG of Organian (in the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at
Signed:
Title: OWNLY

SEE Altachus

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Sun Bucker (2011)
on July 23, 2016 before me, Rhynda R Scholer, notary Police
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Todd Olygenbun
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

Annen maren menerala an anticon de la facilità della facilità de la facilità della facilità dell

\$ managaman managaman managaman managaman ka

RHONDA R. SCHULER

Commission # 1990550
Notary Public - California
San Bernardino County
My Comm. Expires Oct 5, 2016

BID BOND		
Conforms with The American Institute of Architects, A.I.A. Document No. A-310		
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,JEF	RGENSEN	CONSTRUCTION
		as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal,
and the THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COM	IPANY	
ofATTN: SURETY CLAIMS DEPARTMENT	NA 98154	, a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of NEW HAMPSHIRE	, 8	as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO		as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee,
in the sum of TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMO	UNT BID	
Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrat	ors, success	f which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said sors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. RAINING CENTER RANGE, LEAD TRAPS - PHASE II
in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to	of such Co of the Properties of the Properties o	rincipal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with ontract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in incipal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the ne penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this and effect.
Signed and sealed this13TH	_ day of _	JUNE , 2016 .
	Witness	JERGENSEN CONSTRUCTION (Seal) Principal By TODD D. JERGENSEN, OWNER Title
	Witness	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY By Man O. Julius MARK D. IATAROLA, Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Jun Duna valina
on 14,2010 before me, Mindre Scholer, North Photography (insert name and title of the officer)
Clarket a la command
personally appeared 1000 Services 1000 Servi
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. RHONDA R: SCHULER Commission # 1990550 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Oct 5, 2016

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer comple	eting this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
	ached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County ofSAN DIEGO)
On06/13/2016 befo	ore me JISSELLE MARIE SANCHEZ, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	MARK D. IATAROLA
portorially appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrumen his/ her/thei r authorized capacity (ics)	of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) ne person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
JISSELLE MARIE SAN COMM # 21295 SAN DIEGO COUR NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIF MY COMMISSION EX OCT. 09, 2019	NCHEZ 86 Signature M/M Signature Signature Of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Abov	
	OPTIONAL completing this information can deter alteration of the document or achment of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Documer	nt
	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signe	r(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: _MARK D. IATARO	LA Signer's Name:
□ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):al ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or C	onservator Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:Signer Is Representing:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer is Representing:

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7284541

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint. Helen Maloney; Jisselle Marie Sanchez; John G. Maloney; Mark D. latarola; Michelle M. Basuil

all of the city of Escondido , state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed day of March thereto this 8th



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

day of March 2016, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day. ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary,

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 13TH day of









Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Sheriffs Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase II

LOCATION:

18901 Institution Road, Devore

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

June 27, 2016 at 10:00 A.M.

BIDDER:	Act	I Construction Inc.	
444	Sixth St.	NOLCO, CA 92860	

County of San Bernardino

Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is lead remediation of the existing earth berm bullet backstops and the installation of new concrete lined Styrene Butadiene Rubber (SBR) and Gel-Core rubber bullet backstop systems and related site improvements in Devore, California, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of one mullion	neight hundred partle ex	abilitis Uncus sand dallas
The LUMP SUM of <u>One mullion</u> (\$ 1,84)	8,000.00	_

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)	rtified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent
There is enclosed herewith, a co (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more	rtified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent
Dollars (\$), made payable to the County of San
execute the necessary contract the certified check or surety both the property of the County of Sa cashier's check, the check shall	prees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, d and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, n Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department – and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to ne month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

<u>Environmental Liability Insurance</u> is required for this project with a combined single limit of not less than five million (\$5,000,000) per claim or occurrence and a separate aggregate for the contract project. The required additional insured endorsement shall protect the County without any restrictions.

If insurance coverage is provided on a "claims made" policy, the "retroactive date" shall be shown and must be before the date of the start of the contract work. The claims made

insurance shall be maintained or "tail" coverage provided for a minimum of five (5) years after contract completion.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth

below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	ME: Oct 1 Construction
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed) Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.
Richaltone	Man 32100 Ag H 892058 10000 1571)
Caspentry Is	ig Winchester t
GragosTache	cal 1580 Commerco 800347 1000000440
PTI-Shorting	(crona, C492880)
Lead Remad	iation
ADDENDA	
This bid includes	Addendum No. 1 dated (6)
	Addendum No dated
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro	vledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of .
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>	

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

() Partnership (文) Corporation () Other
Name of Bidder: Act I Construction, Inc
Address: 444 Six +L St
Norco, CA 92860 Phone: 951 735-1184
Contractor's License No.: 657517 Primary Class: A, B, C9, C12, C29
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 4/30/2018
Contractor's DIR Registration #
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 55-084/427
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.
Authorized Signature: We afo, Secretary
Print Name: Tiffan Tieshalm Date: 6/24/2016

Check One: () Sole Proprietor

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

I am the UP, CFO, Secretoryof Act I construction Facthe party making

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a

The undersigned declares:

the foregoing bid.

sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at Norco [city], [state]. Signed: 494/30/6
Title: VP OFO Secretary

CALIFORNIA CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)	
County of Riverside)	
	nert insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedTiffany Trenholm	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per the within instrument and acknowledged to me that kg/she/stauthorized capacity(ies), and that by kg/she/stockr signature(x) on the upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the	the instrument the person(X), or the entire
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	CHERI L. BOWER COMM. #2122568 Notary Public - California Riverside County
Signature Alex & Banch Notary Public	My Comm. Expires Aug. 8, 2019
	(Seal)
Optional Information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.	on Tal and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an
Optional Information of Attached Document	on
Optional Information hough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. escription of Attached Document re preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document.	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Optional Information hough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudurent removauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Sescription of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document led/for the purpose of Noncullsion Declaration	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: (2) form 20 of identification Or credible witness(cs)
	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Optional Information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. escription of Attached Document re preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document led/for the purpose of Noncullsion Declaration To be executed by bidder and submitted with bid intaining 1 pages, and dated June 24, 2016 e signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Individualist Attorney-in-Fact Corporate Officerx) VP/Sec/CFO	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: (ix) formix of identification Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on. Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)
Optional Information hough the Information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Sescription of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document led/for the purpose of Noncullsion Declaration To be executed by bidder and submitted with bid intaining 1 pages, and dated June 24, 2016 Signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Individual(s) Attorney-in-Fact Corporate Officer(s) VP/Sec/CFO Titels) Guardian/Conservator Partner- Limited/General Trustoc(s)	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ② form② of identification O credible witness(cs) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on. Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other
Optional Information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudurent removauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. escription of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document of the purpose of Noncullsion Declaration To be executed by bidder and submitted with bid containing 1 pages, and dated June 24, 2016 the signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Individual(s) Attorney-in-Fact Corporate Officer(x) VP/Sec/CFO	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: (%) form of identification Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on. Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signaris) Signer(s: Thumbprint(s))

© Copyright 2007-2015 Notary Rotary Inc. PD 65x 41400. Des Moines 14 50311-0527. An Rights Reserved. Iron Number 161777. Please contact your Authorized Resel et lu purchase copies of this form



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Act 1 Construction, Inc.

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino, California

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of ten percent of total amount bid (10%) , for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III Devore, Calfornia

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this June 21st, 2016

Act 1 Construction, Inc. (Title) International Fidelity Insurance Company (Surety) see attached notary (Witness) Michael R. Strahan, Attorney-In-Fact

(Title)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

MICHAEL R. STRAHAN, MARLENE E. CARLES

San Diego, CA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Chief Executive Officer or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2015.

SEAL SOFT SEAL S

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Chief Executive Officer (International Fidelity
Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny
Casualty Company)

Role Phint

1936 **

NEW JERSE!

On this 31st day of December 2015, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

ON NOTARY BENEFIT OF NEW JERGERS

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

21ST

Maria A. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	at document.		
State of Califo County of	rnia San Diego)	
On June 21	st, 2016	before me,	E.B. Strahan, Notary Public
			(insert name and title of the officer)
personally app	peared	Michael	R. Strahan
his/her/their au	uthorized capacity(ies), and that by	dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under			laws of the State of California that the foregoing

CALIFORNIA CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF STATEMENT OF STATEMEN	THE PROPERTY WINDOWS WITH THE PROPERTY WITH THE
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California)	
County of Riverside	
County of	
On June 23, 2016 before me, Cheri L. Bowe	r. Notary Public
(here	insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedTiffany Trenholm	
	1
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he had authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(x) on the upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.	ox executed the same in 1606/her/their
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	CHERI L. BOWER COMM. #2122568 Notary Public · California
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Riverside County My Comm. Expires Aug. 8, 2019
Signature Alexa & Barter Notary Public	100 March 100 Ma
Signature Shew S. Baver, Notary Public	(Seal)
Signature Select	to the except out seems a case case case where the symmetric or a last section which we have a section which we have a section of the symmetric or a section or a section or a section of
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an authorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an Additional Information Method of Signer Identification
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal a nauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document itled/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an authorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	Additional information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: © form 00 of identification
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal a nauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document itled/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal a nauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document ittled/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III, Devore, CA	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: © form of identification
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal a nauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document itled/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III, Devore, CA ontaining 1 pages, and dated June 21, 2016 the signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ③ form Ø of identification ○ credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an authorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document itled/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III, Devore, CA ontaining 1 pages, and dated June 21, 2016 the signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: form of identification credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an authorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document attack of the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III, Devore, CA ontaining1 pages, and datedJune 21, 2016 the signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:Individual(s) Autorney-in-Fact	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: © form® of identification © credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal a nauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document itield/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III, Devore, CA ontaining1 _ pages, and dated _ June 21, 2016 The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Individual(s) Attorney-in-Fact Corporate Officer(x) _ VP/Sec/CFO	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: form of identification credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal a nauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document itled/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III, Devore, CA ontaining1 _ pages, and dated _June 21, 2016 the signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: _ Individual(s) _ Altorney-in-Fact XI Corporate OfficerXX) _VP/Sec/CFO	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: form of identification credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)
Optional Information Ithough the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal a nauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document the preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document itled/for the purpose of Bid Bond - Sheriff's Training Center Range Lead Traps - Phase III, Devore, CA ontaining1 pages, and datedJune 21, 2016 the signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Individual(s) Attorney-in-Fact Corporate Officer(x)VP/Sec/CFO Title(s) Guardian/Conservator Partner - Limited/General Trustee(s)	Additional Information Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: form of identification credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)